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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF'MARIN

DAVID STEINMAN and THE CHEMICAL
TOXIN WORKING GROUP, INC., a Califomia
non-profi t corporation,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

CHICKEN OF THE SEA INTERNATIONAL;
TRI-LINION SEAFOODS, LLC dba CHICKEN
OF THE SEA INTERNATIONAL; BUMBLE
BEE FOODS, LLC and DOES 1-100

Defendants.

lBn€'rcffi;l sTTPULATED coNSENr
JUD GMENT ; [PB.of0SETt-[ oRD ER
RE: CHICKEN OF THE SEA
INTERNATIONAL

Health & Safety Code $ 25249.5 et seq.

Action Filed: June27,2012
Trial Date: Not Set

Case No. CWL202604
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I.. INTRODUCTION

1.1 On June 5,2}ll,Plaintiff David Steinman ("Steinman"), as a private enforcer,

and in the public interest, initiated this Action by hling a Complaint for Injunctive and

Declararory Relief and Civil Penalties (the "Complaint") pursuant to the provisions of

Califomia Health and Safety Code section25249.5 et seq. ("Proposition 65"), against Chicken

of the Sea lnternational ("COSI"). On June 26,2012, David Steinman amended the Complaint

to substitute Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC dba Chicken of the Sea International as a defendant.

Chicken of the Sea and Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC dba Chicken of the Sea International shall

collectively be referred to as COSI. On March 7,2014, Steinman filed a First Amended

Complaint ("Amended Complaint"), adding Plaintiff The Chernical Toxin Working Group

("CTWG") to this Action. On November 27,2013, the Court consolidated this case with a

separate action against Chicken of the Sea in Case No. CY1202604. David Steinman and

CTWG shall be collectively referred to as Plaintiffs. Plaintiffs and Defendant shall collectively

be refened to as the "Parties," each a"Party."

L.2 In this Action, Plaintiffs allege that certain products sold by COSI to the general

public contain lead and/or cadmium, chemicals listed pursuant to Proposition 65 as carcinogens

and reproductive toxicants, and that these products expose consumers at levels requiring a

Proposition 65 waming. The following product is subject to the terms of this Consent Judgment

and hereinafter shall be referred to as "the Covered Product": Chicken of the Sea Whole

Oysters. The following products shall be referred to as "the Clam Products": Chicken of the Sea

Minced Clams and Chicken of the Sea Whole Baby Clams.

1.3 Plaintiff David Steinman is an individual and founder of plaintiff CTWG,

California non-profit corporation. Plaintiffs are private enforcers of Proposition 65, acting in t

public interest, that have diligently prosecuted this matter and are settling the case in the publi

interest.

IPROPOSED] STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; [PROPOSED] oRDER
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r.4 Defendant CSSI is a business entity that at all times relevant for purposes of this

Consent Judgment employs ten or more persons'

1.5 The Complaint was based on allegations of lead exposure to consumers as set

forth in David Steinman's Notice of Violation dated February 24,2012 served on the Attorney

General of the State of California, other public enforcers and COSI in regard to the Covered

Product. The Amended Complaint added allegations of lead exposure to consumers as set forth

in CTV/G's Notices of Violation dated August 8, 2013 in regard to the Clam Products, and

cadmium exposure to consumers from the Covered Product as set forth in CTWG's Notice of

Violation dated November 12, 2013. A true and correct copy of the Notices of Violation is

attached as Exhibit A. More than sixty (60) days have passed since the Notices of Violation

were mailed, and no designated governmental entity has filed a complaint against COSI with

regard to the Covered Product, the Clam Products or the alleged violations.

1.6 Plaintiffs' Notices of Violation and the Amended Complaint allege that use of

the Covered Product and the Clam Products expose persons in California to Proposition 65

listed chemicals without first providing clear and reasonable warnings in violation of California

Health and Safety Code section25249.6. COSI denies all material allegations contained in the

Notices of Violation and Amended Complaint and specifically denies that it violated

Proposition 65 or that the Covered Product or the Clam Products require or required a

Proposition 65 warning or otherwise caused harm to any person. Nothing in the Consent

Judgment shall be construed as an admission by COSI of any fact, issue of law or violation of

law, nor shall compliance with the Consent Judgment constitute or be construed as an

admission by COSI of any fact, issue of law or violation of law, at any time, for any purpose,

Nothing in the Consent Judgment shall prejudice, waive or impair any right, remedy, argument

or defense that coSI may have in other or further legal proceedings.

1.7 The Parties have entered into this Consent Judgment in order to settle,

IPR0PoSEDI STIPULATED CONSENTIUDGMENT; [pRopoSED] onnrn
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compromise and resolve disputed claims and thus avoid prolonged and costly litigation'

Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall constitute or be construed as an admission by any of

the Parties, or by any of their respective officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents,

parent companies, subsidiaries, divisions, affrliates, franchises, licensees, customers, suppliers,

distributors, wholesalers, or retailers of any fact, conclusion of law, issue of law, violation of

law, fault, wrongdoing, or liability, including without limitation, any admission conceming any

alleged violation of Proposition 65 or any other law or legal duty.

1.8 Except as expressly set forth herein, nothing in this Consent Judgment shall

prejudice, waive, or impair any right, remedy, argument, or defense the Parties may have in any

other or future legal proceeding unrelated to these proceedings.

1.9 The Effective Date of this Consent Judgment is the date on which it is entered as

a Judgment by this Court.

2. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

For purposes of this Consent Judgment only, the Parties stipulate that this Court has

jurisdiction over the allegations of violations contained in the Amended Complaint and personal

jurisdiction over COSI as to the acts alleged in the Amended Complaint, that venue is proper in

Marin County, and that this Court has jurisdiction to enter this Consent Judgment as a full and

final resolution of all claims which were or could have been asserted in his action based on the

facts alleged in the Notices of Violation and the Amended Complaint.

3. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, WARNINGS AND TESTING

3.1 Subject to the provisions set forth in Section 3.5 below, COSi shall not

manufactwe for sale in the State of California, distribute into the State of Califomia, or directly

sell in the State of Califomia, any Covered Product unless each such unit of the Covered

Product (1) meets the waming requirements under Section 3.2,"or (2) qualifies as a

"Reformulated Covered Product" under Section 3.3. COSI confirms that, on January 31,2014 ,

IPROPOSED] STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; [PROPOSED] ORDER Page 4
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it ceased the distribution into the State of California and the direct sale in the State of California

of any ofthe Covered Product.

3.1.5 As used in this Consent Judgment, the term "distribute into the State of

California" shall mean COSI directly ships a Covered Product into California for sale in

Califomia or sells a Covered Product to a distributor or retailer that COSI knows will sell the

Covered Product in California.

3.2 Clear and Reasonable Warnings

if COSI determines that it will manufacture for sale in the State of California, distribute

into the State of California, or directly sell in the State of Califomia the Covered Product in the

future and such Covered Product does not qualiff as "Reformulated Covered Product," then COSI

shall provide the lollowing warning:

[Califomia Proposition 65] WARNING: THIS PRODUCT CONTAINS LEAD,

CHEMICAL KNOWN TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO CAUSE [CANCER AND

BIRTH DEF'ECTS OR OTHER REPRODUCTIVE HARM, AND CADMIUM,

CHEMICAL KNOWN TO THB STATE OF'CALIF'ORNIA TO CAUSE BIRTH DEF

OR OTHER REPRODUCTIVE HARM.

The word "cancer" shall be used in the wamings above only if the average daily exposrue

level exceeds 15 micrograms of lead as determined pursuant to the provisions set forth in Section

3.3 and 3.4. The words "California Proposition 65" may be included at COSI's option. No

additional language about Proposition 65, lead or cadmium may accompany the Proposition 65

warning. coSI shall provide the applicable waming in the following methods:

1) on the label of the can or container (other than on the underside or bottom of the

can or; and/or container) of each individual unit of a Covered Product sold or distributed to

retail stores in California and on Covered Product shipped to Califomia consumers;

2) on COSI's checkout page on its website for California consumers prior to

completion of the sale.

[PROPOSED] STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; [PROPOSED] oRDER Page 5
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In the website warning, COSI shall identi$ the Covered Product to which the waming

applies. For the receipVinvoice warnings, the receipt/invoice shall identiff the Covered Product to

which the warning applies and the waming shall be present on the front of the receipt/invoice.

COSI must display the above wamings with such conspicuousness, as compared with other words,

statements, or design of the label, can, container, and website

warning to render the waming likely to be read and understood by an ordinary individual under

customary conditions of pruchase or use of the Covered Product. Each letter in the word

"WARNING" must be in all capital letters and bold print.

3.3 Calculation of Lead Levels; Reformulated Covered Products

A Reformulated Covered Product is one for which the average daily exposure level

does not exceed 0.5 micrograms of lead per day and/or no more than 4.1 micrograms of

cadmium per day as determined by the formula, testing and quality control methodology

described in Section 3.4. As used in this Consent Judgment, "no more than 0.5 micrograms of

lead per day" and "no more than 4.1 micrograms of cadmium per day" mean that the samples

of the testing under Section 3.4 yield an average daily exposure of no more than 0.5

micrograms of lead and 4.1 micrograms of cadmium (with average daily exposure calculated

pursuant to Section 3.4 of this Consent Judgment). For a Covered Product that causes

exposures in excess of 0.5 micrograms of lead per day, and./or exposures in excess of 4.1

micrograms of cadmium per day COSI shall provide the warning set forth in Section 3.2. For

purposes of determining which waming, if any, is required pursuant to Section 3 .2, the average

concentration utilizing the geometric mean of lead and cadmium detection results of five (5)

samples of the Covered Product, randomly selected by COSI, will be controlling.

3.4 Formula, Testing and eualify Control Methodology

3'4'l For purposes of this Consent Judgment, average daily exposure

levels shall be measured in micrograms per day, and shall be calculated using the following

formula: the average concentration of lead or cadmium in the product in micrograms per gram,

IPROPOSED] STIPULATED CONS ENT JUOCM ENT; tP ROPOSE'J ORDEIi Page 6



1

2

3

A

5

6

7

I

9

1-0

1l_

L2

l_3

1-4

15

L5

L7

18

L9

20

21_

22

23

24

)q

zb

27

z6

multiplied by grams of product per serving of the product (using the serving size appearing on

the product label), multiplied by frequency of consumption of once every fourteen (14) days.

3,4.2 COSI shall not be required to engage in testing pursuant to this Consent

Judgment unless COSI determines that it will manufacture for sale in the State of California,

distribute into the State of California, or directly sell in the State of California any of the

Covered Product in the future. All testing pursuant to this Consent Judgment shall be

performed using a laboratory method that complies \,vith the performance and quality control

factors appropriate for the method used, including limit of detection, limit of quantitation,

accuracy, and precision and meets the following criteria: Inductively Coupled Plasma-Mass

Spectrometry (ICP-MS) achieving a limit of quantitation of less than or equal to 0.010 mg/kg

or any other testing method subsequently agreed upon in writing by the Parties.

3.4.3 All testing pursuant to this Consent Judgment shall be performed

by an independent third-party laboratory certihed by the California Environmental Laboratory

Accreditation Program for the analysis of heavy metals or a laboratory that is approved by,

accredited by, or registered with the United States Food & Drug Administration. If COSI

determines that it will manufacture for sale in the State of Califomia, distribute into the State of

California, or directly sell in the State of California any of the Covered Product in the future,

COSI shall provide written notice to Plaintiffs of its intent to conduct such sales at least one

hundred twenty (120) days prior to recommencement of such sales, Testing shall continue for

at least four (4) consecutive years from date of tecommencement of such sales and at least once

per year, for the lead and cadmium testing of five (5) randomly-selected samples of the

Covered Product in the form intended for sale to the end-user to be distributed or sold in

Califomia. If tests conducted prusuant to this Section demonstrate that no waming is required

for the Covered Product during each of four (4) consecutive years, then the testing

requirements of this Section will no longer be required as to the Covered product. However, if
after the four-year period, COSI changes suppliers for the Covered Product and/or reformulates

IPROPOSED] STI PULATED CoNSENT JUDGM ENT; IPR0PoS ED'0EDEE
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the Covered Product, then COSI shall test the Covered Product at least once after such change

is made, and send those test results to Plaintiffs within ten (10) court days of receiving the test

results. If COSI ceases the manufacture for sale in the State of California, the distribution into

the State of California, or the direct sale in the State of California of the Covered Product under

this Section 3.4.3, COSI shall not be required to engage in further testing pursuant to this

Consent Judgment.

3.4.4 If COSI determines that it will manufacture for sale in the State of

California, distribute into the State of Califomia, or directly seli in the State of California the

Covered Products in the future, COSI shall provide to Plaintiffs copies of all laboratory reports

with results of testing for lead and/or cadmium performed under this Section no later than

ninety (90) days prior to recommencement of sales of the Covered Product. For a period of

four (4) years thereafter, COSI shall arrange annually for copies of all laboratory reports with

results of testing for lead and cadmium content under and for the puqpose of Section 3 of this

ConsentJudgment to be sent to Plaintiffs uponrequest within fifteen (15) court days of such

request. COSI shall retain all test results and documentation for a period of four (4) years from

the date of each test. These reports shall be treated by Plaintiffs as confidential information

under the terms of the confidentiality agreement entered into by the Parties.

3.5 Products No Longer in COSI's Control

COSI and the Releasees (as defined in Section 8.1 below) shall have no obligation or

liability with respect to any Covered Products that are sold and/or distributed in the State of

Califomia after January 31,2014, except as set forth in this Consent Judgment, unless or until

COSI resumes the distribution into the State of California or the direct sale in the State of

Califomia of the Covered Product.

4. SETTLEMENT PAYMENT

4.1 In full satisfaction of all potential civil penalties, payment in lieu of civil

IPROPOSED] STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; [PROPOSED] ORDER
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penalties, aftorney's fees and costs in connection with claims regarding the Covered Products,

COSI shall make a total payment of $97,113 within ten (10) days of receiving the Notice of

Entry of Judgment. Said payment shall be made by checks apportioned as follows:

4.2 $14,566.95 shall be payable as civil penalties pursuant to California Health and

Safety Code section25249.7(bX1). Of this amount, $10,925.21 shall be payable to the Office

of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment ("OEHHA") and $3,641.73 shall be payable to

The Chemical Toxin Working Group, Inc., pursuant to California Health and Safety Code

section 25249.12(cX1) & (d). COSI shall send both civil penalty payments to Plaintiffs'

counsel who will be responsible for forwarding the civil penalty to OEHHA along with a copy

of the transmittal letter to COSI's counsel.

4.3 $3,613.00 shall be payable to The Chemical Toxin Working Group, Inc. as

reimbursement to CTWG for (A) reasonable costs and expenses associated with the

enforcement of Proposition 65 and other costs incurred as a result of Plaintiffs' work in

bringing this action; and (B) $36,433.05 shall be payable to The Chemical Toxin Working

Group,lnc. in lieu of further civil penalties, for day-to-day business activities such as continued

enforcement of Proposition 65, which includes work analyzing, researching and testing food

and other consumer products that may contain Proposition 65 chemicals.

4.4 $36,21 1.00 shall be payable to Michael Freund and $6,289.00 shall be payable to

Ryan Hoffman as reimbursement of Plaintiffs' attorneys' fees.

4.5 COSI shall mail or deliver the payments in this Section in the form of

checks to the address of Michael Freund & Associates as stated in Section l1 (Provision of

Notice) below. Within two (2) court days of the Effective Date, Plaintiffs and their counsel

will provide their taxpayer identification information and W-9 forms to enable COSI to process

the payments.

5. MODIFICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

5.1 This Consent Judgment may be modified only by: (i) written agreement and

IPR0PoSED] STIPULATED CoNSENT ]UDGMENT; [PRoPoSED] oRDER
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stipulation of the Parties and (ii) upon entry of a modified Consent Judgment by the Court.

5.2 If COSI seeks to modi$ this Consent Judgment under Section 5. I , then

COSI must provide written notice to Plaintiffs of its intent ("Notice of Intent"). If Plaintiffs

seek to meet and confer with COSI regarding the proposed modification in the Notice of Intent,

then Plaintiffs must provide written notice to COSI within ten (10) days of receiving the Notice

of Intent. If Plaintiffs notify COSI in a timely manner of their intent to meet and confer, then

the Parties shall meet and confer in good faith as required in this Section. The Parties shall

meet in person or by phone within ten ( 1 0) days of Plaintiffs' notification of their intent to meet

and confer. Within ten (10) days of such meeting, if any Plaintiff disputes the proposed

modification, that Plaintiff must provide to COSI a written basis for its position. The Parties

shall continue to meet and confer for an additional ten (10) days in an effort to resolve any

remaining disputes. The Parties may agree in writing to different deadlines for the meet-and-

confer period.

5.3 In the event that COSI initiates or otherwise requests a modification under

Section 5.1, COSI shall reimburse Plaintiffs their documented reasonable costs and reasonable

attorney's fees for the time spent in the meet-and-confer process and filing and arguing ajoint

motion or application in support of a modification of the Consent Judgment; provided,

however, that these fees and costs shall not exceed $8,000 total without the prior written

consent of COSI.

5.4 Where the meet-and-confer process does not lead to a joint motion or

application in support of a modification of the Consent Judgment, then either Party may seek

judicial relief on its own. In such a situation, the prevailing party may seek to recover costs and

reasonable attorney's fees. As used in the preceding sentence, the term "prevailing pTy"

means a puty who is successful in obtaining relief more favorable to it than the relief that the

other party was amenable to providing during the Parties' good faith attempt to resolve the

dispute that is the subject of the modification.

IPROPOSED] STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; [PROPOSED] ORDER
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5.5 If any court in a case alleging that a defendant sold canned whole oysters without

providing clear and reasonable warnings regarding the presence of lead or cadmium in violation

of Proposition 65 renders a final judgment that such products do not require a warning under

Proposition 65 because the average daily exposwe is at or below the average daily exposure for

the Covered Products, based on the exposure calculation accepted by that cour| then COSI shall

be entitled to seek to modify this Consent Judgment to eliminate or modify the injunctive relief

set forth in Section 3, consistent with the court judgment as described herein, and considering

any differences between the Covered Product and the canned whole oyster products addressed in

another settlement or court judgment. In addition, COSI shall be entitled to seek to modi$' this

Consent Judgment to eliminate or modify the injunctive relief set forth in Section 3 if (a) lead or

cadmium are removed from the Proposition 65 list of chemicals; or (b) if any court in a case

alleging that a defendant sold canned whole oysters without providing clear and reasonable

warnings regarding the presence of lead or cadmium in violation of Proposition 65 tenders a

final judgment that such products do not require a waming under Proposition 65 because such

warnings are preempted by federal law, so long as such modification is consistent with the court

judgment as described herein. Plaintiffs shall not be entitled to object to any modifications

sought under this Section 5.5, except based upon an error in calculation ofthe average daily

exposure. The reimbursement provisions of Sections 5.3 and 5.4 above are not applicable to

modifications sought under this Section 5.5. If Plaintiffs object to the calculation of the average

daily exposure and a court sustains the objections, COSI shall reimburse Plaintiffs their

documented reasonable costs and reasonable attorney's fees incurred to raise the objection. Any

fees and costs related to a sustained objection shall not exceed $8,000 total without the prior

written consent of COSI.

6. RETENTION OF JURISDICTION; ENFORCEMENT OF CONSENT
JUDGMENT

6.1 This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter to enforce, modify or terminate

this Consent Judgment.

6.2 Only after it complies with Section 15 below may any Party, by motion or

lpRoPosEDl STIPULATED CONSENTIUDGMENT; [PROPOSED] ORDER Page 11
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application for an order to show cause filed with this Court, enforce the terms and conditions

contained in this Consent Judgment.

6.3 If COSI determines that it will manufactwe for sale in the State of Califomia,

distribute into the State of California, or directly sell in the State of California the Covered

Product in the future, and subsequently any Plaintiff alleges that any such Covered Product

fails to qualify as a Reformulated Covered Product (for which a Plaintiff alleges that no

warning has been provided), then the Plaintiff shall inform COSI in a reasonably prompt

manner of the Plaintiff s test results. COSI shall, within thirty (30) days following such notice,

provide the Plaintiff with testing information, from an independent third-party laboratory

meeting the requirements of Sections 3.4.2 and3.4.3, demonstrating COSI's compliance with

the Consent Judgment. The Parties shall first attempt to resolve the matter prior to any Plaintiff

taking any further legal action with the Court.

7. APPLICATION OF' CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Consent Judgment shall have no application to the Covered Product or Clam Products

which are distributed or sold exclusively outside the State of Califomia.

8. BINDING EFFECT, CLAIMS COVERED AND RELEASED

8.1 This Consent Judgment is a full, final, and binding resolution between Plaintiffs,

on behalf of themselves and in the public interest, and COSI, of any alleged violation of

Proposition 65 or its implementing regulations for failure to provide Proposition 65 warnings of

exposue to lead and cadmium from the handling, use, or consumption of the Covered Product

and fully resolves all claims that have been or could have been asserted in this Action up to and

including the date of entry of Judgment for failure to provide Proposition 65 warnings for

exposure to lead and cadmium from the Covered Product. Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves

and in the public interest, hereby discharge and release COSI, its parents, subsidiaries, affiliated

entities under common ownership, directors, officers, agents, employees, attorneys, and each

entity to whom COSI directly or indirectly distributes or sells the Covered Product, including

[PROPOSED] STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; [PROPOSED] ORDER Page 12
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but not limited to, downstream distributors, wholesalers, customers, retailers, franchises,

cooperative members and licensees, including, but not limited to, The Kroger Co.,

SUPERVALU Inc. and Amazon.com Inc. (collectively, "Releasees") from any and all claims,

actions, causes of action, suits, demands, Iiabilities, damages, penalties, fees, costs and

expenses asserted, or that could have been asserted, as to any alleged violation of Proposition

65 arising from the failure to provide Proposition 65 warnings on the Covered Product

regarding lead and/or cadmium, as set forth in the Notices of Violation and the Amended

Complaint.

8.2 Each Plaintiff, on behalf of itself only, hereby releases and discharges the

Releasees from all claims, causes of action, obligations, costs, expenses, attomey's fees,

damages, losses, liabilities and demands of Plaintiffs of any nature, character, or kind, whether

known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, arising out of alleged or actual exposures to lead

and/or cadmium in the Covered Product and Clam Products as set forth in the Notices of

Violation and the Amended Complaint that have been or could have been asserted in this Action

up to and including the date of entry of Judgment for failure to provide Proposition 65 warnings

for exposure to lead and/or cadmium in the Covered Product and Clam Products. Each Plaintiff,

on behalf of itself only, waive any and all rights they may have under any applicable statute,

including, but not limited to California Civil Code Section 7542 or common law principle which

would limit the effect of the release in Section 8.1 and 8.2 to those claims actually known or

suspected to exist at the time of the date of entry of Judgment. Plaintiffs have full knowledge of

the contents of California Civil Code Section 1542, which reads as follows:

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS

EXECUTING THE RELEASE. WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM

IPROPOSEDI STIPULATED CoNSENT IUDGMENT; [PROPOSED] ORDER Page 13
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OR HER MUST }IAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS OR

HER SETTLEMENT W]TH THE DEBTOR.

Each Plaintiff, on behalf of itself only, acknowledges and understands the significance and

consequences of this specific waiver of California Civil Code Section 1542.

8.3 Compliance with the terms of this Consent Judgment shall be deemed to

constitute compliance with Proposition 65 by the Releasees regarding alleged exposures to lead

and/or cadmium in the Covered Product and CIam Products as set forth in the Notices of

Violation and the Amended Complaint.

8.4 Plaintiffs and COSI each release and waive all claims they may have

against each other for any statements or actions made or undertaken by them in connection with

the Notices of Violation or the Amended Complaint; provided, however, that nothing in

Section 8 shall affect or limit any Party's right to seek to enforce the terms of this Consent

Judgment.

9. SEVERABILITY OF UNENFORCEABLE PROVISIONS

In the event that any of the provisions of this Consent Judgment is held by a court to be

unenforceable, the validity of the remaining enforceable provisions shall not be adversely affected.

10. GOVERNING LAW

The terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment shall be governed by and construed in

accordance with the laws of the State of California.

11. PROVISION OF NOTICE

All notices required to be given to either Party to this Consent Judgment by the other shall

be in writing and sent to the following agents listed below by: (a) first-class, registered, or cefiified

mail; (b) overnight courier; or (c) personal delivery. Courtesy copies via email may also be sent.

FOR DAVID STEINMAN AND THE CHEMICAL TOXIN WORKING GROUP, [NC.:

David Steinman
The Chemical Toxin Working Group, Inc.
1801 Chart Trail
Topanga, CA90290

[pRoPosED] STIPULATED CONSENTIUDGMENT; IPROPOSED] ORDER Page 14
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With a copy to:

Michael Freund
Michael Freund & Associates
1919 Addison Street, Suite 105
Berkeley, CA 94704
Telephone: (5 1 0) 54A-1992
Facsimile: (51 0) 540-5543

FOR CHICKEN OF THE SEA INTERNATIONAL:

John Barker
Chicken of the Sea Intemational
9330 Scranton Road, Suite 500
San Diego, CA92121

With a copy to:

Forest A. Hainline III
Patrick S. Thompson
Robert B. Bader
Goodwin Procter LLP
Three Embarcadero Center, 24ft Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 733-6000
Facsimile: (415) 677 -9041

12. COURT APPROVAL

12.1 If this Consent Judgment is not approved by the Court, it shall be void and have

no force or effect.

L2.2 Plaintiffs shall comply with California Health and Safety Code section

25249.1(f) and with Title II of the California Code Regulations, Section 3003.

13. EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS

This Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts, which taken together shall be

deemed to constitute one document. A facsirnile or .pdf signature shall be construed as valid as

the original signature.

14. DRAFTING

The terms of this Consent Judgment have been reviewed by the respective counsel for the

each Party to this settlement prior to its signing, and each Parly has had an opportunity to fully

discuss the terms with counsel. The Parties agree that, in any subsequent interpretation and

IPROPOSEDI STIPULATED CONSENTJUDGMENT; IPROPOSED] ORDER Page 15
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construction of this Consent Judgment entered thereon, the terms and

construed against any Party.

provisions shall not be

15. GOOD FAITH ATTEMPT TO RESOLVE DISPUTES

If a dispute arises with respect to either Parfy's compliance with the terms of this Consent

Judgment entered by the Court, the Parties shall meet in person or by telephone and endeavor to

resolve the dispute in an amicable manner. No action or motion may be filed in the absence of

such a good fbith attempt to resolve the dispute beforehand. In the event an action or motion is

filed, however, the prevailing party may seek to recover costs and reasonable attomey's fees. As

used in the preceding sentence, the term "prevailing party" means a party who is successful in

obtaining relief more favorable to it than the relief that the other party was amenable to providing

during the parties' good faith attempt to resolve the dispute that is the subject of such enforcement

action.

16. ENTIREAGREEMENT,AUTHORIZATION

16.1 This Consent Judgment contains the sole and entire agreement and

understanding of the Parties with respect to the entire subject matter herein, and any and all

prior discussions, negotiations, commitments and understandings related hereto. No

representations, oral or otherwise, express or implied, other than those contained herein have

been made by ary Party. No other agreements, oral or otherwise, unless specifically referred to

herein, shall be deemed to exist or to bind any Party.

16.2 Each.signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that he or she is fully

authorized by the Party he or she represents to stipulate to this Consent Judgment. Except as

explicitly provided herein, each Party shall bear its own fees and costs.

17. REQUEST FOR FINDINGS, APPROVAL OF' SETTLEMENT AND ENTRY OF
CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Consent Judgment has come before the Court upon the request of the Parties. The

Parties request the Court to fully review this Consent Judgment and, being fully informed

regarding the matters which are the subject of this action, to:

IPROPOSEDI STIPULATED C0NSENT JUDGMENT; [PROPOSED] ORDER Page 16
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(1) Find that the terms and provisions of this Consent Judgment represent a fair and equitable

settlement of all matters raised by the allegations of the Amended Complaint, that the matter has

been diligently prosecuted, and that the public interest is served by such settlement; and

(Z) Make the findings pursuant to California Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(f)(4),

approve the Settlement, and approve this Consent Judgment.

IT IS SO STIPULATED:

q-31 .zov DAvrD STpTNMAN

3-3t 2014 THE CTIEMICAL TOXIN WORKING

2014
r

CUICKEJ,/OF THE SEA INTERNATIONAL
AND TRI-UMON SEAFOODS, LLC DBA
CHICKEN OF THE SBA INTERNATIONAL

Shue Wing Chan, President
By:
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(l) Find that the terms and provisions of this Consent Judgment represent a fair and equitable

settlement of all matters raised by the allegations of the Amended Complaint, that the matter has

been diligently prosecuted, and that the public interest is served by such settlement; and

(2) Make the findings pursuant to Califomia Health and Safery Code section 75249.7(r(4),

approve the Settlement, and approve this Consent Judgment.

IT IS SO STIPULATED:

Dated: DAVID STEINMAN

David Steinman

,2414 THE CHEMICAL TOXIN WORKING
GROUP,INC.

David Steinman, Director

Dated: < /Y , 7014 CHICKEN OF THE SEA INTERNATIONAL
AND Tzu-UNION SEAFOODS, LLC DBA
CHICKBN OF THE SEA INTERNATIONAL

2014

By'

By:

ing Chan,

IPR0POSEDI STIPULATED C0NSENT IUDGMENT; [PR0POSED] ORDER
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APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Dated: mc.ch 3i 2014

Dared; y /na;* ,2014

By:

MTCHAEL rnr ux)lpFoc rArEs
nlr

Michael Freund
Attomey for David Steinman and The
Chemical Toxin Working Croup, Inc.

Aftorneys for Defendants Chicken of the Sea
Intemational and Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC
dba Chicken of the Sea International

ORDER AND JUDGMENT

Based upon the Parties' Stipulation, and good cause appearing, this Consent Judgment is

approved and Judgment is hereby entered according to its terms.

PAUL M. HMKENSON
,2414

Judge of the Superior Court

Patrick S. Thdmpso

IPROPOSED] STIPULATED CONSENT }UDGMENT; IPROPOSED] ORDER
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T.RW OFFigE OF

MTCE{AEL FREUND

:sts ADDtSOfi STRErf, sU!TE t35
gERKELEY, CAIJFORHTA 94794-i tot

TEL (5iO) 54G-1992
FAX (51O) 54O-SS43

EMAIL FREUNDIEAGLCOh{

February 24"2012

yIAQETT@DMAfi,

Jobn Signorino, CEf)
Chicken of the Sea Interaational
45i0 Executive Drive, Suit€ 300
SanDiego, C/"92185

yIa.rruongg_me#,

District Attomeys of All Caiifomia Cormties
and Select City Attonreys

{See Attached Cerdficate of Service)

Office of&e Caltfornia Attorney Gelreral
hopositioa 65 Enforcement Rep'orting
1515 Clay Sfteq Suite 2000
P.O.Box70550
Oaklmd" CA 94612-0550

Ra Notice of Violatien Against Chieken of the Sea International for Violation of'Califomia
Heaitr & Safety Ccde Seetion 25249"3 et seq.

DeaAddressees:

I represeart David Steinn:en, a commirred enviromce,nulisg journalis! corsnner health advocate,
prrblisher and author. FIis major books include Diet for a Poisoned Pianet (1990, 2007); The Safe

Shopper's Bible (1995); Living Healthy in a Toxic Worid (1990; and Safe Trip to Eden: Ten
Steps to Sav-e the Pla,net Earth from Gtobal V/afting Metrtdown 800n. Through this Nctice of
Violatioq lvfr. Steinnoan seeks to reduce consuiller expostlres to lead inthe named pro&rct set forth
h$ein.

This lette constitutes notification tbat Chicken of the Sea Intemational ('Chicke,n ofthe Sea-)
has violated tbe waraing requirement of hoposition 65, r&e Safe Dinking Water and Toxic

Enforce,ment Act (ccmmencing with s#os25249.5 of the l{ealth and Safety Code). The product

!!-rgf!s the subject of this Notice of Violation and the chemical in the product idendrfied as exceeding

allgwable lwels are:

" 
Chicken of the Sea W-hoie Oysters - Eead

iea has oourruf*r*"4 marketed, airt iUotea and/or sold the listed Foduct sihich
has gxposed and.continues to expose numerous individuals witiio Califomia to lead- This che,micat

wag Iisfal pursuant to Froposition 65 as a che,mical knovm to the State of Calitomia to can$e canc€r

on fuober 1r1992and as a chemical knornm to cause developme,ntal toxicity, and male and fernale

repaoductive toxicify on Febnrary 27,1987. The time pmiod of these violations commenced one
yea after tbe listed dafes above. The prinory mirie of *psr:re has been thoug! ingestion.

L
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hopsition 55 requires tbataclear aad reasoaable vraoing be provided priorto exposuie to
c€rtah lifr€d ohemicals. Chicken of the Sea is in vioiation of koposition 55 because it iailed to
prcvide a waming to constmers that they are being er,pcsed to iead. QZ C.C.K seqtian 12601 .)
While inthe ccirse of doing busiaess, tre company is lcnowingly and intentionalty exposing
consttmers to tbis chen'dcal without first providing a clear ead reasonable warning- (IIeaIth and
Safery Code sectioo 25249.6.J The method of waming shouid be a wami$g tbat rypears on the
prodrrct's labrvl- 22 C.C-P- section 12601r @Xl) (A). There are no weuniags currentiy preswt on the
company's label fcr t$is product.

hoposition 65 requires that notice aud intent to siie be grven to a violator 6Sdays before the
suit is fild. W-ith this letter, David S'ueinman gives notice of the alleged violafi.on to the noticed
parff and the appropriaie govemmental arlhorities. This Notice of Violation covsrs all violations of
Proposition 65 that are cwrentiy kaown to Mr. Steinmaa from iaformation now available to us. Mr.
Steiman is contiauiag his investigation that may reveal fi:f&er vicldons. A seinmary of
Fropostaon 65, prepared by the Cffice of Environme, tel H€atth llwardAsses-wen! md ref,ere,qced

ar Apperdix 4 bas bea provided to the noticed parry.

trfyou have any questicns, please cfrfiastmy off.ce at yor.u eariiest con.renienoe.

Sincerely, -{f4F
MichaelFreund

ccr David Steinman

Afiachments:

Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Sqvice
OEIIH$T Sumnaary to Chicken of the Sea latea:rationa!

Additionai Supporting Information for Certificate of Meit (to Ationrey Geueral only)



CERTTF'ECATE OF R&RST

Eeatrth and Safety Code Section 25249.7 {e}

I, Michael FreuaC hereby declare:

i . This Certificate of Merit aceonpaei** F* atached Notice of Violatioa ia which it is aileged

that the party ider$i$ed in the Notice has violatsi H.ealth and Safeey Ccde Se.cti on25249.6by'

failingto provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. I am the aftonaey for the noticrng pariy David Steirmss. ]vlr. Steirman is a committed

ewirorcentalisq jcumahst, caruinner health advocate, publisher and ai:rthor" The l-Ictice of

Violattoa alleges &at the party idenfi-fied has exposed. persons in Catifornia to lqad frora the

specified conrsrrner product. Ptrease refer io the Notiee of Violation for additional detaitrs

regmding the produo-t nannes and alleged violations.

3. I have coasulted wirh one or moie p€,rsons with relevant and appropriafe experience or

ae*ise 
rp.ho has rsvie\a-fri facts, shrdi.es, qr other dataregarding the altegexi exposLlre to the

listed cheesigal that is &e o$jeet oithe actroa lnparticuim, I have ccnsulted withthe chemists

who conducbd the laboratoiy testiog for lead regarding this product and I have relied onthe

."
e*ing results. The testing.aas conduoteci by a reputable testbg laboratory by e:ryerienaed

scie,ttists" These facts, studies sr otb.er dara derived throv.gb fhis iwestigafion overe-belmingly

dcmonsh.afe that the parly ideafified in thel{otice ofViolatioc exposes persons to le{td th:origh

iq.gestion.

4: Basedontheinfornaationobtainedthrougfuthesecossr{brdsaadonotherinformatioainmy

po-ssessiono I beliwetbere is sufficieirt evldencetbdhr:mea €xpcsures exist from eqoorore'o the

Ustt' proau* &om the codced paxry. Frstbermore, I believe tha'e is a reasor*le rod

msitorious case for tbe ptl'o*r-ac6.oa I uadergand tnat *ie.asonable and ras'itarious case for



fbe pivde action* means t&a t&e information provides a c,redible basis tbat ali eleuats ofthe

plaintiffs case cas be established and the ir,fornatien did not prove tlat tbe alleged violator will

be able to establi$ any of ',he afirmative defenses set fortb in the stetute.

5. Thecopy ofthis Certi$cate of Meritserved onthe CalfomiaAttoraey Generalatechesto it

factual icformanon suffieientto establishthe basis forthis certificate, including fbe inf,ormation

ideatified iE l{ealth & Safety Code $ecdou 25249.7 &) (2), i.e., (1) the idendry of the persors

consul-cd with and relied ou by ?,he certifi.er, and (2) tbe fasts, stndies or otlrer data reviewed by

those persons.

Dated: Feb'ruary 23, 2&12

*//

ivfichaelFrerind
Atiorney for David Steinlpan



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

lamacitizea af&e United States and aresident of tle County of Alaneda I am

over tbe age of eighteen years aad not aparly to ^the within entitled actioa; my

business a.ddress is i915 Addison Stree! Berkeiey, Califomia 947M. On February

27,2012I served the within:

Notice of Violation and Certificate of Meri"' Agains'r Chioken of the Sea lnternational
forViolatioaof CaliforniaHealth & Safety Code S^*ction25249.5 et seq. (Supporiing
Docrirnentatioa see"r to Attorney General only)

on the parti.x in said aciion, by placing a ffue copy theneof enclosed in a seaLed

enveiope with pogage tbereon fulty prepaid, in the United States Fost Office slail

box in Eerkeley, Catifonria as foilovrs:

See afiached $er'dce Lisi

. L Micb.ael Fre.und- declare undm penalty of perjury that the f,oregoing is true and

COITECL

Executed on Febnrary 27,2012 at tserkeley, Califomia-

nr{
Michael Freund
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Michael Frewd 8+ Associares
1919 Addison Street, Suite 10-5

Berkeley, CA947A4
Voice: 510.540.7992. Fax 510-540.5543

Michael Freund, Esq.
Ryan Hoffrnan, Esq.

August 8,2013

WA CERTIFIED FLA]L

Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC dba
Chicken of the Sea International
9330 Scranton Road, Suite 500
San Diego, CA92121

Office of the Caliiomia ltttomey Cieneral
Proposition 65 Enlorcement Reporting
1 515 Clay Street, Slrite 2000
P.O. Box 7055A
Oakland, CA94612-0550

OF coutlspl-:
Denise Ferkich Hoffinan, Esq.

YiA PRIOzuTY ivL{XL

Sliue Wing Chan, President & CEO District Attomeys of All Califomia Counties
and Select Cif Attomeys
(See Attached Certificate of Service)

Re: Notice of Violation Against Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC, dba Chicken of the Sea
International for VioXation of California llealth & Safetv Corle Section
25249.5 et seq-

Dear Alleged violator and the Appropriate Pr:blic Enforcement Agencies:

I represent The Chemical Toxin Working Group, lnc., ("CTWG") a Califomia non-profit
coqporation dedicated to reducing the amount of chemical toxins in consumer products. CTWG was
created by David Steinman, a committed envirorunentalist, journalist. consuiner health advocate,
publisher and author. His major books include Diet for a Poisoned Planet (1990, 2A07'): lhe Safe
Shopper's Bible (1995); Living llealthy in a Toxic World (1995); and Safe Trip to Eden: Ten
Steps to Save the Pianet Eai'ih from Global Warming Meltdo.r,n Q\AT. Through this Notice of
Violation, CTWG seeks to reduce exposmes to lead in plodr:cts ingested by consumers.

This letter constitutes notification that Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC, ciba Chicken of the Sea
International ("Chicken of the Sea") has violated the warning requirement of Proposition 65, the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic enforcement Act (commencing with section 25249.5 of the Health
and Safety Code). The products subject to this Notice of Violatioii and the chemical in the products
identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

Chicken of the Sea ftlincecl Clams - Lead
Chicken of the Sea Whole Eaby Ctranns - Lead

Chicken of the Sea has manufactured, marketed, distributed and/or sold the above proCucts
which have exposed and continue to expose numerous individuals wittrin California to lead. This



chemicai v,'as lisied purs',:ant io Proposition 55 as a chemicai knor,ryn io the S+"ate of Caiifornia to
cause cancer on October !, i992 ancl a.s a chemical kno'wn io cause develoomental toxicity, and
nrale and female reproductive tor,iciqv on February 27,I9E7. These viclations have occtured every
day since at least August B, 20i0. and vrill continue eveiy day until the lead is removed from the
rioticed products or until clear and ieasonable wanrings are provided. The prirnary route of
exposure has been through ingestion.

Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to

certain lisied chemicals. Chicken of the Sea is in violation of Proposition 65 because the company

failed to provide a rvaming to consurners that they are being exposed to lead. (22 C.C.R. section

12601.) While in the course of doing business, the company is knorvingly and inteniionally
exposing coiisumers to this chernic.al without first providing a ciear and reasonable warning.
(Health and Safety Code section25249.6.) The method of waniing shouid be a w'arning that

appears on the product's labeI. 22 C.C.R. secticn 12601 (b)(1) (A). There are no ivarnings
cunently present on the company's label ftrr these products.

Proposition 65 requires that notice and intent to sue be given to a vioiatcr 60-days before the

suit is filed. With this letter, C'fWG gives notice of the aliegecl vioiations to the noticed paity and

the appropriate govemmental authorities. Tlus Notice of Violaticn covers all vioiations of
Proposition 65 that are currently kno'"r'n to the noticing party from infonnation now available.

CTWG is continuing its irrvestigation that rnay reveal further violations. A summary of Proposition

65, prepared by the Office olEnvironnentai Health Hazard Assessment, and referenced as

Appendix A, has been providcd to the noiiced puty.

If you have any questions, please contact my office at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely. .'--/t-

r-t ./-,/
Michael Freund

cc: The Chemical Toxin Working Group. Inc., Davici Steinman

Attachments: 
.

Certificate of Merit
Certif,rcate of Service
OEHHA Summary to Tri-Union Seafoods,LLC dba Chicken of the Sea International
Additional Supporiing Infonnation for Certificate of Merit (to Attomey General only)



CEP.TIFtr CATE OF'' NIERIT

F{ealth and Safef Code Seetion 25249.7 {d}

i, Michael Freund hereby declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached Notice of Violation in which it is alleged

that the party identified in the Notice has vioiated Heaith and Safety Code Sectian25249.6by

failing to provide ciear and reasonable warnings.

2. I am the attorney for ihe noticing party Tlie Chemical -foxin Working Group, Inc. The Notice

of Vioiation alleges that the party identified has exposed persons in California i,o lead from

specified consumer products 
"vithout 

providing a Proposition 65 warning. Please refer to the

Notice of Violation for additionai details regarding the prodr:ct names and alleged violations.

3. I have consulted ra'ith one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or

expertise who has revierved facts, studies, or other data regarding the alleged exposure to the

listed chemical that is the subject of the action. In particular. I have consulted with the

laboraiory who con<iucted the testing for lead regarding these products and i have relied on the

testing results. The testing -was conducted by a reputable testing iaboratory by experienced

scientists. Tliese facts, str:dies or cther data derived through this investigation over-whelmingly

demonstrate that the party identified in the Notice of Violation exposes persons to lead tluough

ingestion.

4. Based on the information obtained through the testing laboratory and on other infonnation in

my possession, I believe there is sufficient evidence that human exposures exist from exposure to

the listed products from the noticed party. Furthermore, I believe there is a reasonable and

meritorious case for the private action. I understand that "reasonable and meritorious case for

the private action" rneans that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the



plaintiff's case can be estabiished anC the inforrnation did noi prove that the alleged violator will

be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. The copy of thds Certificate of Merit served on the California Attomey General attaches to it

factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information

identified in Flealth & Safety Code Section25249.7 (h) (2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons

consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies or other data reviewed by

those persons,

Dated: August 8,20i3

4/
Michaei Freund
Attorney for The Chemical'foxin Working Group,- Inc.

--'



CERTiFICATE OF SERVICE

I am a citiz-en of the United States and a resident of the County of Alarneda. I am

over the age of eighteen years and not a pa.rty to the within entitled action. My

business address is 1919 Addison Street, Suite 105, Berkeley, California 947A4.. On

August 8,2413I served the within:

Notice of Violation Against Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC, dba Chicken of the Sea

Intemational for Violation of California Health & Safety Code Secti on 25249.5 et

seq. and Certificate of Merit (Supporting Docurnentation sent to Attorney General

only)

by placing a tnre copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with posiage thereon

fully prepaid, in the United States Post Office mail box in Berkeley, Califomia

addiessed to the names set forth on the Notice of Violation and on the attached

Service List.

i, Michael Freund, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and

correct. Executed on August 8, 2013 at Berkeley, Qdifornia
ln ,)-'

Michael Freund



Dervlce -l-Ist
Distrjct Attorney, Alameoa Count-v
Ilr5 Fallon Srcet, Suile 900
Oa;iland, CA 94612

District Artomey, ,Alpine Counry
P.O. Box 248

Markleeviile" CA 95!20

District Atrorney, 
^.mador 

Counb,
708 Court Street, Suite 202
Jackson, CA95642

District Attorney, Brfie Counry
25 County Center Drivg Suire 245
Oroviile, CA 95965

District Anomey, Calaveras Cornry
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA95749

District Anomey, Colusa Counh,
i46 Fif;h Street Suitc l0l
Coiusa, CA 95932

District Anomey, Contn Costa Counry
900 lVard Street
l"laninez. CA 94553

L)isrict Anomey, Del Ncrte Ccunty
450 II Sueet, Room i7]
Crescent Ciry, CA 9551I

District Attomey. El Dorado Courry
515 Main Sueet
Ptacerville, CA 9556?

District Atrcrney, Frcsno counry
2220 Tulare Sueet, Suite I000
Fresno. C4.93721

Districr y',ttomey, Clenn Co',rnty
Post OfJicc Box 430
V/illows, CA 95988

)istrici Attomey, Humbold Counry
J25 5t-h Streer 4d' Floor
:ureka CA 95501

)istrict Anorncy, Imperial Courtv
)40 West Main Srreet, Ste 102

ll Centro, CA92743

)isuict Attorney, Inyo County
:30 W. Line Street
)ishop, CA 93514

)istrict Arforney, Kem Cormty
215 Truxun Avenue
I a}iersfi cl d, CA 93-10 I

)istrict Attorney, Kings CoLnty
400 west Lacey Boulcvard
Ianford, CA 93230

,istrict .Auorney. Lake Counry

55 N. Forbes Strea
akeport, CA 9953

istrict Attorney, Lassen County
l0 Sourl Lassen Sree! Ste. 8

rsanville- CA 96130

District Atiomey, Los Angeles Count-v
2I0 wesrTeFple Suet, Surte i8000
Los Angeles CA 900i2

Disrict Anomey, Mdcra County
209 West Yosemjte Avenue
Mader4 CA 93637

District Anomey, Marin Counry
3501 Civic Center Drive. Room 130
Saa Rafael. CA 94903

District .{ttorney, MarQosa County
Post Offrce Box R0
Maripcs4 CA 95318

Disuict Afi.orney, Mendccino County
Post Office Box 1000
ukiah, cA 95482

District .Attorney, Merced Ccunty
550 W. Ma:n Street
Ivlerced, CA 95340

District Attorney, ModocCounty
204 S Ccurt Street, Room 202
Alturz-s, CA (, 3'A14020

Disirict Altcrnev. Mono Co':n!y
Post Ofhce Box 617

tsridgepor,- CA 93517

District Attorney, ir4ontciev Counry
Post Office Box I i-11

Salinas, CA 93902

District Attorney, Napa County
931 Parkway li4all
NapE CA 94559

Districl Anomey, Nevada Carnty
I l0 Un;on Stlcei
Nevada Ciry, CA 95959

Districr Anomey, Orargc Cornrl,
401 West Civic Cenier Diive
Santa Ana. CA 92?01

District Atrorney, PIacer Courry
10810 Justice rJc rler Drive, Ste 240
Roscville, CA 95678

District Aeorney, Plurnas Counry
520 lvlain StreeL Rocr. 404

Quincy, CA 9597 i

Disrict Anomby, Rivcrsidc Co.:nry- 
3960 Orange Strect
Rivenide, CA 9250 !

District Attomey, Sacrmerf o County
901 "G" Street
Sacramenlo, CA 95814

District .A,nomey, San Benito County
419 Fourth Street,2d lloor
Hollister, CA 95023

District Attorncy,Sajr Bemardinc County
316 N. Mountain Vierv Avenue
San Bernardino. CA 924 I 54004

Distr.ict A.tr,ome;,, san De go county
330 West Broadway, Suite I300
San Diego. CA 92101

District Attomey. Sar: Frarcisco Counry
850 Bryant S-Lreet, Suiie 322
Sa.n Francsico, CA 94 103

District Anomey, San Jo4uin Count-v
222 E. Weber Ave. Rm,202
Stockton. CA95202

Districl A.ttorney, San Luis Cb.ispo County
1035 Palm St, Room 450
San Luis Ot'ispo. CA 93403

Disf.ricl A.ttomcy, San Maieo County
400 County Ctr., 3d Fioor
Re,iwood Cirv, C.,\ E053

District Atlomey. Sanh Barbara Counry-

I 1 l2 Santa Barba.ra Street
Santa Barbara CA 93 I 01

Disrrict Anomey, Santa Clara Counry
70 West Hedding Slreet
San Jose. CA 95 I I 0

District Attoraey, San& Cn:z CountS,
?01 Ocean Streei. Roorn200
Sartz Cruz, CA 95C60

District Anomcy, Sha-<a Counry-

1355 West Street
Redding, CA 9600 1

District Anomey, Siena Courty
PO Box 457
Dorvnjevillc, CA 95936

District Attomey. Siskiyou Counry
Post Office Box 985
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attomey, Solano Courry
6?5 Texx Street, Ste 4500

Fairfreld, CA 94533

Dis'.rict Attorney, Sonoma Co.-inry

600 adminis'sation Dri,,e, 
J

Room 212,1

Santa RosE CA 95403

District Attorncy, Stanislaus Counry
832 l2s Strcot, Ste 300
Modesto, CA 95354

District Aftomey, Suter Counry
446 Second Street
Yuba City. CA 95991

District Anomey, Tdhama Co:nty
Post Office Box 519

Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Attorney. Trinity Couty
Post Offlce Box 3i0
Weavervilla, CA 95093

. _. ;
District Attomey, Tular€ Ccunry
22I S. MooneyBlvd.. Robm 224

Visalia. CA 93291

Disirict Ailomey, Tudrrmne Corrrti
423 N. Washington Streei
Sonora, CA 95370

District Attcrney, Ventu;'a Counry
800 South Victoria Avc, Suite ll4
Ventur4 CA 93009

Disirict Ano mey,Yolo Couniy.'
i01 2il Street
Woodlan( CA 95695

District Attorney, Yuba Countl'
215 FifLh Street, Suite 152

Marysville, CA 95901

Los A:rgeles Ciry Anomey's Ofiicc
Citv HaJl East
200 N. Main Street, Srrire 800
Los Angcles, CA 90012

Sar Diego City Anomcy's Office
I 200 3rd Avenue, Ste I 620
Sa:r Diego, CA 92101

5ar hranclsco. Lrl_v Atlomel'
City Hall, Room 234
i Dr Cariton B Goodlen PL
San Fiancisco, CA 94102

San.Tose Ciry Anomry's Office
200 East Santa Clara StreeE

l 6d Floor
San Jose, CA 95 I l3



Michael Freund & Associates
19i9 Addison Streer, Suite 105

Berkeley, CA94704
Voice: 510.54A.]992. Fax: 510.540.5543

Michael Freund, Esq.

Ryan Hoffinan, Esq.

November 12,2013

Op couNser-:
Denise Ferkich Hofi&nan, Fsq.

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Shue Wing Chan, President & CEO
Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC dba
Chicken of the Sea Intemational
9330 Scranton Road, Suite 500
San Diego, CA92I2l

Office of the California Attorney General
Proposition 65 Enforcement Reporting
i 515 Clay Street, Suite 2000
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA94612-0550

VIA PRIORITY MAIL

District Attorneys of All Califomia Coulties
and Select City Attorneys

(See Attached Certificate of Service)

Re: Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code Section25249.5 et seq.

Dear Alleged violator and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

I represent The Chemical Toxin Working Group, Inc., ("CTWG") a Califomia non-profit
cotporation dedicated to reducing the amount of chemical toxins in consumer products. CTWG was
created by David Steinman, a committed environmentalist, joumalist, consumer health advocate,
publisher and author. His major books include Diet for a Poisoned Planet (1990, 2007);The Safe
Shopper's Bible (1995); Living Healthy in a Toxic World (1996); and Safe Trip to Eden: Ten
Steps to Save the Planet Earth from Global Warming Meltdown (2007). Through this Notice of
Violation, CTWG seeks to reduce and/or eliminate exposures to cadmium ingested by consumers
from oysters.

This letter constitutes notification that Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC, dba Chicken of the Sea
("Chicken of the Sea") has violated the warning requirement of Proposition 65, the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic enforcement Act (commencing with Section25249.5 of the Health and Safety
Code). The product subject to this Notice of Violation and the chemical in the product identified
as exceeding allowable levels are:

Chicken of the Sea Whole Oysters - Cadmium

Chicken of the Sea has manufactured, marketed, distributed and/or sold the above product
r,vhich has exposed and continues to expose numerous individuals within Califomia to cadmium.
This chemical was listed pursuant to Proposition 65 as a chemical known to the State of Califomia
to cause cancer on October I, 1987 and as a chemical known to cause developmental toxicity. and



male reproductive toxicity on May l,1997. These violations have occurred every day since
at least November 72,2010, as well as every day since the product was introduced into
the California marketplace and will continue every day until cadmium is removed
from the noticed product, reduced to allowable levels or until clear and reasonable warnings are
provided. The primary route of exposure has been through ingestion but may have also occurred
tluough inhalation and/or dermal contact^

Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to
cefiain listed chernicals. Chicken of the Sea is in violation of Proposition 65 because the company
failed to provide a warning to consumers that they are being exposed to cadmium. While in the
course of doing business, the company is knowingly and intentionally exposing consumers to this
chemical without first providing a clear and reasonable waming. (Health and Safety Code $

25249.6.) The method of waming should be a waming that appears on the product's label.
(Cal. Code Regs., tit. 27 , $ 25603 . 1 , subd. (a).) Chicken of the Sea has not provided any
Proposition 65 warnings on the company's label or any other appropriate warnings that persons

handling, ingesting and./or otherwise using this product are being exposed to cadmium.

Proposition 65 requires that notice and intent to sue be given to a violator 60-days before the
suit is filed. With this letter, CTWG gives notice of the alleged violations to the noticed party and

the appropriate govemmental authorities. This Notice of Violation covers all violations of
Proposition 65 that are currently known to the noticing party from information now available.

CTWG is continuing its investigation that may reveal further violations. A summary of Proposition
65, prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, and referenced as

Appendix A, has been provided to the noticed party.

CTWG is interested in a prompt resolution of this matter with an enforceable written agreement

by Chicken of the Sea to (1) eliminate or reduce cadmium levels to allowable levels, or provide
appropriate wamings on the labels of this product; and (2) pay an appropriate civil penalty.

Such a resolution will prevent further unwamed consumer exposures and expensive and

time consuming litigation.

if you have any questions, please contact my offrce at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely, /
r7/-

Michael Freund

cc: The Chemical Toxin Working Group,lnc.

Attachments:

Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary to Chicken of the Sea,International
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to Attorney General only)



CERTIFICTE OF MERIT

Re: The Chemical Toxin Working Group Inc.'s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations
by Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC dba Chicken of the Sea International, Inc.

I, Michael Freund hereby declare:

1 . Tliis Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached Notice of Violation in which it is alleged
tlrat the party identified in the Notice has violated Health and Safety Code Section25249.6by
failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. I am the attorney for the noticing party The Chemical Toxin Working Group, Inc. The Notice
of Violation alleges that the party identified has exposed persons in California to the listed
chemical that is the subject of this Notice. Please refer to the Notice of Violation for additional
details regarding the product name(s) and alleged violations.

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the alleged exposure to the
listed chemical that is the subject of this Notice. I have reviewed the laboratory testing results
for the chemical subject to this Notice and relied on these results. The testing was conducted by
a reputable testing laboratory by experienced scientists. The facts, studies or other data derived
through this investigation overwhelmingly demonstrate that the party identified in the Notice of
Violation exposes persons to the iisted chemical that is the subject of this Notice.

4. Based on the information obtained through these consultants and on other information in my
possession, I believe there is sufficient evidence that human exposures exist from exposure to the
listed product from the noticed party. Furthermore, I believe there is a reasonable and
meritorious case for the private action. I understand that "reasonable and meritorious case for
the private action" means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the
plaintifls case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Califomia Attorney General attaches to it
factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section25249.7 (h) (2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons

consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies or other data reviewed by
those persons.

Dated: November 12, 2013 M
Michael Freund
Attorney for The Chemical Toxin Working
Group,Inc.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County of Alameda. I am

over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the within entitled action. My

business address is 19i9 Addison Street, Suite 105, Berkeley, Califomia 94704. On

November 12,2013I served the within:

Notice of Violation By Tri Union Seafoods, LLC dba Chicken of the Sea
International for Violation of California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5
et seq. and Certificate of Merit (Supporting Documentation sent to Attorney
General only)

on the parties in said action, by placing atrue copy thereofenclosed in a sealed

envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States Post Office mail

box in Berkeley, California addressed to the names set forth on the Notice of

Violation and on the attached Service List.

I, Michael Freund, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and

correct. Executed on November !2,2013 at Berkeley, California

Michael Freund



Notice of violations of california Health & Safety code g25249.5 et seq.

Service List
Dislrict Attomey, Alameda County
1225 Fa.llon Street, Suiie 900
Oakland. CA 94612

District Attomev, AIpine County
P.O Box 248

\'larkleeville, CA 961 20

Districr Anorney, Amador County
708 Court Street, Suite 202
.lackson, CA95642

Di\-Irict Attomey, BLfic County
25 County Center Drivg Suite 245
Oroville, CA 95%5

District Anomey, CaJaveras Comty
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA95249

Distnct Attorney, ColusaCounty
116 FifrI Street Suite l0l
Colusa, CA 95932

Disuict Anorney, Contra Costa County
900 Ward Street
ivlartinez, CA 94553

Disrrict Attorney, Del Ncrte County
45G H StreeL Room l7l
Crescent City, CA 95531

Disirict Attomey, El Dorado County
5l: Main Sueet
Piacepille. CA 95667

District Aftorney, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Street, Suite 1000
Fresno. CA 93721

District Attomey, Glenn County
Post Oftice Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Attomey, Humbold County
825 5th Srreet4dFloor
Eurek4 CA 95501

Di strict Anorney, lmperial Courty
940 West Main Strect, Sre 102
El Csntro,CA92243

District Anorney, lnyo County
230 W. Line Strcet
Bishop. CA 935 14

District Anorney, Kem County
l2l5 Truxtun Avenuc
Bakersfield, CA 93301

District Attorney, Kings Cornry
1400 West Lacey Boulcvard
Hanford, CA 93230

District Attomey, Lake CoLmty
255 N. Forbcs Stieet
t.akepoq CA 95453

Districl Attomey, Lassen Cor:nty
220 South Lassen Street, Ste.8
Susanville, CA 96130

District Attomey, Los Angeles County
210 West Temple Stree! Suite 18000
Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attorney, Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Mader4 QA93637

District Attorney, Marin County
3501 Civic Center Drive, Room 130

San Rafael, CA 94903

Disrict Attoirey, Mariposa County
Post Office Box 730
Maripos4 CA 95338

District Attorn-ey, Mendccino County
Post Office Box 1000

Ljkiah, CA 95482

Districi Attomey, Merced Co:nty
550 W. Main Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Anorney, Modoc Counry
204 S Court Street, Room 202
Alturas, CA 95101-4020':
Disuict Attorney, Mono County
Post Office Box 617

Bridgeport, CA 935 l?

District Auomey, Morterey County
PostOffrce Box 113l
Salinas, CA 93902

Distdct Attoin;y, Napa County
931 Parkwa/Mall
Nap4 CA 94559

District Artoniey, Nevada Cornty
I l0 Union Stect
Nevada City, CA 95959

District Attomey, Orange County
401 West Civic Center Drive
Santa An4 CA 92701

'iii

District Attomey, Placer Courry
10810 Justicc Center Drive, Ste 240
Roseville, CA.956?8

District Atorney, Plumas County
520 Main Steet, Room 404

Quincy, CA 95971

District Attomey, Riverside Co.rnty
3960 Orangc Street
Rivedide, CA 92501

District Auomey, Sacramerto County
901 "G" Sf€et
Sacramento, CA 95814

Dislrict Aflorney, SanBenito County
419 Fourth Sneet,2d Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

Disnict Afom'ey,San Bcmardino County
316 N. Mountain View Avenue
San Bimardino, CA 92415{004

District Attorney, San Dcgo Courty
330 West Broadway, Suite 1300
San Diego, CA 92101

District Attomey, San Frarcisco County
850 Bryant Sreet, Suite 322
San Francsico, CA 94i03

District Attorney, San Joaquin County
222 E. Weber Ave. Rm. 202
Srockton, CA 95202

District Attorney, San Luis Cbispo County
1035 Palm St Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

District Attomey, San Mateo County
400 County Ctr., 3d Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

Distict Attomey, Santa Barbara County
I I 12 Santa Barbara Sheet
Santa Barbar4 CA 93101

District Attomey, Sana Clara County
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 951 10

District Attorney, Santa Cruz County
?01 Ocean Street" Room200
'Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Attomey, Sha*a County
1355 Wcst Street

Redding, CA 96001

District Anomey, Siena Courty
PO Box 457

Downievilb, CA 95936

Dishict Attomey, Siskiyou Courry
Post Office Box 986
Yrek4 CA 96097

Disrid Attomey, Solano Comty
675 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

District Attomey, Sonoma Co:nty
600 Administraricin Drive,
Room 2l2J

. SantaRosa,CA95403

District Attomey, Stanislaus County
832 l2D Street, Ste 300
Modcsto, CA 95354

District Attomey, Sufier County
446 Second Sreet
Yuba City, CA 95991

Disrict Attomey, Tehama Cornty
Post Oftice Box 519
Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Attorney, Trinity Courty
Post Officc Box 310
Wcaverville, CA 96093

Disrict Aromcy, Tulare County
221 S. MooneyBlvd., Room 224
1I:.^li^ 

^^ ^'^^'

District Aftorney, Tuolumne Courq,
423 N. Washirgton Street
Sonora, CA 95370,

District Attornev- Ventura Counw
800 South Victoria Ave- Suitc 3il
Ventur4 CA 93009

District Anorney,Yolo Counry
301 2d Streer
Woodland, CA 95695

Distict Attomey, Yub Counry
215 Fifih Sneet, Suite 152

Marysville, CA 95901

Los Argeles City Anomey's Office
City Hall East
200 N. Main Street. Suite 800

Los Argeles, CA 90012

San Diego City Attomry's Office
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste I 620

San Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco, Ciry Anorne-v..

Ciry" Hall, Room 234
I Dr Carlton B Goodlen PL
San Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose Ciry Anomey's Office
200 East Santa Clara Street,

l6n Floor
SanJose,CA 95i13


